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As we approach the start of the 2024 campaign, 
everyone involved at Lancashire Cricket is 
very excited about what’s to come over the 

course of this season, both on and off the field. I 
am just back from spending time with our squads 
in India and there is a lot of excitement in the camp. 
As always, it’s going to be another busy 12 months, 
but one which we are all looking forward to.

As we look forward to the season, I’d like to take this 
opportunity to thank our 7,000 Members who have 
already signed up for 2024. Back in 2021, it was made 
clear to us that Members wanted the Club to grow its 
membership, and this is exactly what we’ve done. The 
team have worked hard to engage our existing Members 
more effectively, but also to make the categories simple 
and flexible, and importantly more appealing to new 
Members. I’d especially like to thank the Members’ 
Representative Group for all their continued hard work – 
acting as the link between the Members and the Club.

Cricketing Excellence

As I have stated before, bringing trophies back to 
Emirates Old Trafford is our number one priority. As 
a Club, given the investment that has gone in, we 
haven’t won enough silverware in recent years. 

Our men’s squad had a very promising year in 2022, 
after being runners up in every competition, and it 
was disappointing not to build on that last year. With 
the appointment of a new Head Coach, two overseas 
additions of Nathan Lyon and Tom Bruce, and a trimmed 
and motivated squad, we look forward to seeing the 
men’s squad make significant strides forward in 2024.

Our Thunder squad continues to make great progress and 
it was pleasing to see the team reach their first Finals Day 
in the Charlotte Edwards Cup. We know that throughout 
the season – and in both competitions – we still need 
to be more competitive, and the appointment of a new 
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Head Coach again reaffirms this commitment. With the 
investment and resources which are being put into the 
Thunder programme, we believe that we should be in 
a position to be winning trophies and this is the aim.

We are really pleased to welcome both of these new Head 
Coaches to the Club. In Dale Benkenstein and Chris Read 
we have been lucky to secure two top quality coaches 
with great experience and we are looking forward to 
working with both. They are aware of the ambitions of 
the Board and the Members, that we want to compete 
strongly and win trophies, whilst also focusing on the 
development of new, young talent coming through our 
system. This is very important for the long-term health 
of Lancashire Cricket, and even more so with the rapid 
growth of franchise competitions around the world.

I am pleased to confirm to our members that Lancashire 
Cricket has submitted a bid to become a Tier One 
domestic women’s team. The submission follows the 
England and Wales Cricket Board’s (ECB) major plans 
for the evolution of women’s cricket via the creation of 
a three-tiered domestic competition structure, starting 
from 2025. Given the level of investment and work that 

has gone into the Thunder programme over the last four 
years – and our ambitions for the future - we are confident 
that we will become one of the eight Tier One teams, 
which are due to be announced by the ECB in April. 

World Class Facilities

Last year saw the completion of the 15-year, circa £75 
million redevelopment of Emirates Old Trafford after the 
opening of the 100-bed hotel extension. It is another 
high-quality facility which will underpin the Club’s long-
term financial position. The hotel extension launched in 
October, and we’ve seen strong occupancy rates in the 
initial first few months of business, which is pleasing to see.

From a cricket perspective, construction work started 
on-site at our second home in Farington, in December. 
This is an exciting and vital project for us - one that 
we’ve been working on alongside Lancashire County 
Council, and we are looking forward to seeing the 
facility take shape over the next 12 months. 

The aim of the venue is to establish a new, year-
round facility, which would host a number of men’s 
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and women’s competitive matches each season, as 
an alternative to Emirates Old Trafford, and provide a 
new training base for Lancashire’s men’s and women’s 
teams, from age-group to first team. I’d also like to 
re-affirm our commitment to continuing to play at our 
current outgrounds as well - as we’re aware they 
are popular with our Members and supporters.

It will be the first cricket facility of its kind in the UK, and 
it will support the next generation of young cricketers 
coming through our system. Our aim is to have cricket 
take place at Farington by the end of next summer 
and we will keep Members updated on its progress 
throughout this year. We also want to make sure Farington 
is a ground that Members and supporters can really 
enjoy watching their cricket and we will be creating a 
subgroup this year to make sure we develop a cricket 
facility with a great atmosphere and environment.

Major high-profile events 

2024 will be another very busy year at Emirates 
Old Trafford – as every year seems to be!

We look forward to hosting the reigning Champions 
Surrey in our opening County Championship game of the 
season, whilst Thunder start their campaign a couple of 
weeks later. Our T20 Vitality Blast competition starts at 
the end of May, which includes three T20 double headers 
at Emirates Old Trafford this year. Thunder will also play 
a number of standalone fixtures at HQ. The 50 over 
Metro Bank Cup and The Hundred will once again run 
alongside each other again throughout July and August. 

Emirates Old Trafford will host England vs Sri Lanka over 
the August Bank Holiday, before Australia arrives for 
an IT20 in September. Meanwhile, the venue will also 
host three concerts this year, which are all sold out. We 
have two nights of the Foo Fighters (13 and 15 June) 
before Green Day play a week later, on Friday 21 June. 

As Members are aware, hosting concerts – as well as our 
hotel and conference and events business – are vital to 
help the Club generate important revenues to support 
a world class stadium such as Emirates Old Trafford. 
Revenues from cricket alone do not allow us to own and 
operate a major Test Match venue and ultimately all our 
profits go back into supporting the Club’s cricket objectives.

Looking ahead 

As many Members will be aware, we continue to have 
discussions with the ECB regarding the future of The 
Hundred which may see external investment come into 
the game. At the time of writing, we have not received any 
formal proposals from the ECB on how this will progress, but 

we want to be as transparent as possible. That is why we 
held the Members’ Forum at the end of February and why I 
recorded the informational video before that in December. 
There is still a lot of discussion happening between the 
First-Class Counties and the ECB and we will let Members 
know when there is more concrete information to share.

It is important to confirm that no shares of Lancashire 
Cricket would be sold to a third party and nor will we 
sell Emirates Old Trafford, or any Club assets. As a 
Board, we are crystal clear on this and want Members 
to be clear also. As further information emerges, we 
are committed to ongoing consultation with Members 
on the issues concerned. It is likely that a further 
Members’ Forum on The Hundred investment process 
will be held as soon as we know more and we will 
update Members on that as soon as we can.

Finally, I would like to welcome Dame Sarah Storey 
to the Club after she accepted a nomination by the 
Board to become Lancashire Cricket’s next President. 
After much discussion and consideration of suitable 
candidates, the Board unanimously supported the 
nomination of Britain’s most decorated Paralympian 
for the role, which has a two-year term. We have been 
seeking to identify a Board member with in-depth 
understanding of women’s elite sport which has been a 
notable gap in our skills matrix. We also wanted to find a 
President who is respected across the North West and 
nationwide. Dame Sarah certainly fits the bill in every 
way. Sarah’s appointment will be voted on and ratified at 
the Annual General Meeting by the Club’s Members.

At this point, I would like to thank Sir Howard Bernstein for 
his immeasurable contribution to Lancashire Cricket, after 
ten years as President. Under Sir Howard’s leadership, the 
Club has overcome considerable challenges throughout 
the last decade, and his incredible hard work and 
dedication during those periods has helped to guide us 
into a brighter and more sustainable future. He will be 
hugely missed for the role he has played on the Board 
and also as a trusted mentor and friend to me personally. 
He will always be the most welcome 
of guests at Emirates Old Trafford.

Thanks again for all your 
support of the Red Rose and I 
look forward to seeing you at 
Emirates Old Trafford soon!

Andy Anson obe
CHAIR | LANCASHIRE CRICKET
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I am pleased to be writing my first report to you since 
taking over from Les Platts as Treasurer last year. I 
thank Les for his many years of service to the Club 

and for his invaluable help during the handover period.

The Club is delighted to report record turnover of £36.5m 
(25% higher than 2022), following hosting of an Ashes 
Test Match in the summer along with a IT20 against New 
Zealand. Off the field we successfully held two nights of 
concerts and opened our new 100 bed hotel extension 
on time. The Club reports an operating profit after 
exceptional items of £5.3m and a surplus before taxation 
of £1.3m. Exceptional items of £0.4m have been split out 
on the Income and Expenditure Account as they relate 
to one off restructuring costs incurred during the year. 
The surplus has been impacted by an adverse fair value 
movement on the interest cap instrument of £0.7m.

Income and expenditure account

International Matches

We hosted a very successful sell out Ashes Test during 
July with dry weather and full days of cricket on days 
one to three. Unfortunately, day four was hampered by 
rain and with thirty overs played our rain delay insurance 
did not kick in. Day five was a complete wash out, 
resulting in full refunds on all tickets sold. The financial 
impact of the rain was disappointing given such a strong 
start and after all the hard work involved to stage the 
event. In September we staged an IT20 against New 
Zealand which delivered strong financials outperforming 
previous IT20s and ODIs held at Emirates Old Trafford.

FINANCE REPORT
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Domestic Cricket

Capacity was increased compared to 2022 as construction 
works were completed, which resulted in an increase in 
domestic cricket revenues. Lancashire Lightning reached 
the Quarter Finals of the T20 Blast, with revenues 
increasing by 24% on 2022. Unfortunately, the Roses fixture 
was rained off, with the majority of revenue covered through 
the Club’s cancellation and abandonment insurance.

Attendance at The Hundred continued to grow 
with a total of 63,000 tickets issued across the four 
fixtures, a 14% increase on 2022, with the Northern 
Superchargers fixture seeing a record attendance of 
18,400 for The Hundred at Emirates Old Trafford.

Venue

Hotel and conference and events revenues continued 
to grow during the year, increasing by 21% on 2022. The 
hotel extension was opened at the end of October and 
immediately saw higher than expected occupancy levels.

Expenditure

Expenditure has increased by £4.7m (18%) compared 
to 2022. Hosting international cricket increased both 
staff related costs and cricket costs (with hospitality 

delivery included within cricket costs). Average staff 
numbers (full time and part time) have increased from 
465 to 510 to support the increased revenue. We 
continued to see the impact of inflation on labour and 
food costs. Utility contracts expired during the year and 
the current economic conditions also impacted our 
ability to renew at the levels previously contracted.

Exceptional items of £0.4m are shown separately on 
the face of the Income and Expenditure Account. These 
are one-off, non-recurring expenditure and relate to 
the cost of a staffing restructure during the year. 

Balance sheet and cash flow

Capital Investment

The vast majority of the £13m capital investment 
in the year was the construction of the hotel 
extension, including new stand and restaurant 
area. Other capital projects were minimal. 

Cash Flow

Prior year cashflow reflected record advance sales 
for the Ashes towards the end of 2022, so 2023 sees 
a drop on net cash inflow of £2.1m. A further £12.5m 
was spent on capital investment, with most of this 

being on the completion of the hotel development. 
This was funded by a new £8m loan with Metro Bank 
and £0.5m from the ECB. We thank them both for 
their support with this project. The remaining £4m 
was funded through the Club’s working capital.

Interest paid has increased on the prior year due to 
the increase in debt and increase in base rate. The 
main loan facility with Metro Bank has an interest rate 
cap in place which offers protection when the bank 
base rate is 3% or higher. Due to the current high 
cost of purchasing interest rate caps, the additional 
£8m facility does not have the same protection. 
We continue to regulary monitor this position.

Borrowings

Borrowings stand at £32.2m at the end of 2023. 
The new £8m loan facility transfers to a capital and 
interest repayment 18 months after first drawdown. 
Management of our debt continues to be the most 
significant challenge for the Club. However, we expect 
to meet both repayment and covenant requirements.

Outlook

The Club are working to a reduced operating profit 
model for the next 12 months, acknowledging that 
income from international cricket in 2024 will be 
lower than in 2023 given the impact of The Ashes. 
Partly offsetting that, we expect hotel revenues to 
exceed £8m as a result of having an additional 100 
rooms and there are also three concerts in 2024.

The Board has reviewed the Club’s detailed cashflow 
projections based on these forecasts and its banking 
facilities and has considered the Club’s ability to discharge 
its liabilities as they fall due. The Board has a reasonable 
expectation that the Club has adequate 
resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. 
The Board therefore continues to 
adopt the going concern basis 
of accounting in preparing the 
annual financial statements.

Vic Stewart
HONORARY TREASURER 
LANCASHIRE CRICKET
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This year’s Strategic Report comes at the end of 
a momentous year for the Club. Firstly, it reports 
on how the Club powered through the year in 

2023 notwithstanding the extraordinary nature of 
the year incorporating considerable construction and 
development, major match delivery, managing both 
men’s and women’s squads as well as growing core 
trading. Secondly, the risks and uncertainties section 
focuses on 2024 and how the Club is looking to drive 
forward at pace across all areas this year and next. 

As a business, 2023 saw trading continue to grow during 
an unprecedented level of operational activity on site. 
Emirates Old Trafford continued its century old tradition 
of hosting international cricket with an Ashes Test 
Match and an IT20 against New Zealand. Our Red Rose 
Together campaign was best highlighted by our domestic 
men’s and women’s cricket teams with Lancashire in the 
County Championship, Metro Bank One-Day Cup and 
Vitality Blast where we remained very difficult to beat 
at home, but also struggled to find wins in the County 
Championship at Emirates Old Trafford. In the Vitality 
Blast, Lancashire Lightning remain unbeaten at home in 
the group stages for over three years, despite losing a 
tight quarter final against an outstanding Surrey team.

Lancashire Thunder, our nascent professional women’s 
team also had a breakthrough season with a very young 
team reaching the Charlotte Edwards Cup T20 Finals day 
for the first time in their history. As a Club, gender equity 
is very important to us. As a Board and Executive team we 
are proud to have the most gender diverse leadership in 
cricket. There is currently less central funding for women’s 
sport and the Club has worked hard to generate additional 
commercial revenues from Hilton and Sportsbreaks to 
directly fund the accelerated growth of our Thunder set up. 
This is alongside additional direct Club subsidy and equal 
access to facilities at Emirates Old Trafford, including being 
the only ground with a permanent men’s and women’s 
home changing rooms. At the time of writing, the Club are 
actively bidding to become a Tier 1 women’s professional 
team to further build on the platform already made.

In addition, the third season of the Hundred saw record 
attendance levels, attracting and growing a younger, 
more diverse audience to Emirates Old Trafford. 
The Club also hosted two Arctic Monkeys concerts 
welcoming over 100,000 music fans to the venue, and 
really establishing Destination Emirates Old Trafford.

STRATEGIC REPORT

10 11

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023



In addition to this, over £4 million of the construction 
project was funded from Club working capital in 2023. 
This has put understandable pressure on Lancashire 
Cricket’s overall cash position, which in headline terms 
has decreased when compared to 2022. It is important 
to note that this is not trading related, and all construction 
related and without the project, the Club’s cash reserves 
would have grown significantly year-on-year.

The Club is also working on its programmed debt 
repayment plan from 2025/2026 onwards as 
revenues from the new development mature and 
the new ECB major match programme begins.

The key risks and uncertainties facing 
the Club during 2024 are:

•	 Continuing to manage cashflows closely 
and debt servicing as it begins to trade out 
the expanded hotel post construction. 

•	 Continue to prioritise and support the mental 
health and wellbeing of all our staff during a very 
busy packed schedule of events in 2024. 

•	  Work closely with the ECB to manage the 
proliferation of overseas domestic tournaments 
impacting on our players’ availability for us. 

•	  Explore ways to mitigate the significant industry 
challenges of a very challenging hospitality labour 
market, including record minimum wage levels and high 
levels of inflation and continued utilities market volatility. 

The Club has 2024 international matches to look forward 
to, new trading revenues post development, Farington 
coming on stream and the new major match package 
including an India Men’s Test Match in 2025. Everyone 
at Lancashire Cricket is also looking forward to hosting a 
women’s international in 2025 for the first time in 20 years.

The Club will also be tendering to become a venue host for 
the ICC IT20 Women’s World Cup in the UK 
in 2026. Finally, the Club will be working 
closely with the ECB to explore any 
potential commercial opportunities 
to the Club made available via 
any new potential liquidity event 
for the Hundred competition.

Daniel Gidney
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The Conference and Events business returned to our 
record revenues last seen pre-pandemic in 2018. The 
Hilton Garden Inn continued to power the business 
forward breaking more records, achieving over £6.5m 
turnover, and beating budgeted KPIs across average 
daily rate, occupancy, and local market share.

A operating profit (before exceptional items) of £5.7 
million is a record in an Ashes year (excluding an 
ICC Cricket World Cup) incorporating a record Ashes 
revenue in isolation of over £11 million evidencing 
the Club’s continued momentum and upward trading 
trajectory. All of this across a business operating 
within a highly competitive leisure industry, a cost of 
living crisis and unprecedented levels of inflation and 
yet still our customers, clients, fans and Members 
came out in force to spend money with us.

At the same time, delivering a £20.3m capital project 
(including site clearance, demolition, construction 
and professional fees) on time and on budget the 
100-bedroom hotel extension, new restaurant, terraces, 
bar, stand and shell for a future museum space.

Platform for future accelerated growth

At the end of 2012, the Club recorded revenues of 
over £9.7m, this came via catering and the England 
and Wales Cricket Board through a combination of 
broadcast revenues and international cricket. In 2023, 
the Club generated a turnover of just shy of £36.5m. 

In 2024, the Club will turn over more revenue from its 
hotel than international cricket for the first time in its 
history and unlike any other cricket club in the world. This 
underpins the Club’s diversification strategy to ensure 
the financial health of the cricket club in the long term. 

In addition to this, the Club generated record sponsorship 
revenues in 2023. In 2023, Lancs TV media platform 
achieved exponential growth which is widely regarded 
as the best of its kind in the domestic game with a nine-
camera set up. During 2023, this new media platform 
grew from 7.8 million views to over 16 million views of 
its live streaming, with just under 40% of viewers being 
based in India. Lancashire remains the only First-Class 
county to stream live on Jio Cinema and FanCode in 
India. There were 40 million television views of Lancashire 
Cricket and Emirates Old Trafford (including internationals) 
with just under £25 million worth of media value delivered 
across all Club partners in 2023. Hilton have also 
increased their already significant sponsorship support 
to the Club for 2024 specifically focusing on supporting 
Lancashire Thunder’s continued growth and development. 

The exciting second ground project at Farington has begun 
construction in earnest and is on target for a late 2025 
completion. This cements a strategic partnership with 
Lancashire County Council, including a joint commitment 
to work across schools and communities County wide 
to drive physical activity and cricket participation.

The Club has also just undertaken the third joint men’s 
and women’s overseas pre-season tour to Dubai and 
Bangalore. Lancashire Cricket remains the only club 
to do this. This year, both squads travelled together to 
Dubai and stayed in the fantastic Conrad and trained at 
the Emirates Sevens Ground. Both teams then enjoyed 
an extensive ten-day training camp in Bangalore in 
India. The teams both played T20s against strong, local 
opposition, whilst Thunder also played two 50 over 
fixtures. Meanwhile, Lancashire’s Men became the first 
ever First Class County to play a three-day red ball match 
against an Indian Ranji Trophy state team in Karnataka.

2024 will see Sri Lanka visiting for a Test Match against 
England Men and an IT20 between World Champions 
England and Australia. In addition, there will be the County 
Championship, Vitality Blast, the Metro Bank One-Day 
Cup competition, the Rachel Heyhoe Flint Trophy and 
the Charlotte Edwards Cup matches and also the fourth 
year of The Hundred that has done so much to put elite 
women’s cricket on the map over the last three years.

There will be three concert nights in June 2024 as 
we welcome the Foo Fighters for two nights and one 
night with Green Day at Emirates Old Trafford.

The Club has built momentum during 2023 of its Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) strategy with a targeted focus 
in 2024 on driving a new inclusive recruitment strategy, 
a welcoming and inclusive venues delivery plan, greater 
focus on staff inclusivity and also a drive to increase the 
number of female elite coaches in cricket. EDI remains 
front and centre of each Board and Executive meeting. 
Manchester is famous for celebrating diversity and we 
at the Club are passionate about embedding difference 
and diversity within our core value of welcoming, 
across the whole organisation. It is vital that Lancashire 
Cricket represents the communities that it serves.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Club is accelerating its growth strategy. As a community 
and benefit society, Lancashire Cricket does not have the 
ability to generate external investment or bring on equity 
partners, and as such funding for growth will always be a 
challenge. The Club’s debt position at practical completion 
of the new development has peaked at £32.2 million. 
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For Vic Stewart, her position as Lancashire’s 
Honorary Treasurer is a “dream role”, and it is 
clear she is determined to help ensure that other 

women and girls get the chance to feel the same 
way about their roles in both sport and business.

Vic was appointed to Lancashire’s Board at 
last May’s Annual General Meeting as a non-
executive director after Les Platts stepped down 
after his ten-year tenure came to an end. 

A native of Sale, she is an accountant by trade 
having trained at Deloitte. Her day job is the Chief 
Financial Officer for The Alchemist, a private equity 
backed group of cocktail bars and restaurants. 
They have 23 sites in the UK and one in Berlin.

“I also founded a network in Manchester a few 
years ago called the 6% Club, which is focused 
on getting more women into our deal making 
community”, she said. “Corporate transactions, 
private equity, it’s a very male world. So, we’re trying 
to do something about that - to get more women 
into the sector and to support them to succeed.

“That was one of the reasons why, when I 
started chatting to the Board at Lancashire 
Cricket, we thought this was a good fit. 

“We’re at an important moment in terms of the development 
of women’s cricket. That was one of the things which 
really appealed to me about getting involved at this 
moment. I feel like Lancashire are leading the way.

“It’s been historically a male dominated game, but the 
tide has turned so fast in recent years. There seems 
to have been a change in people’s attitudes, and I 
think we’ve seen that with women’s football as well.

“Lancashire are so forward-thinking, and the way our 
partnerships team has developed initiatives to support 
our women’s team is amazing. In that regard we’re at 
the forefront of the game, it’s a really exciting time.”

In her role at Emirates Old Trafford, Vic will support 
the work of Angela Lowes, the Red Rose club’s 
own Chief Financial Officer, and her team.

Vic “grew up in a cricket mad household”, explaining: 
“My parents love it. My summers were spent watching 
England on TV and listening to Test Match Special. 

“The summer I really got into cricket was in 1990 
when England played India. Graham Gooch was 
playing and Sachin Tendulkar started his career. There 
was that fantastic Test Match here at Old Trafford, 
wasn’t there, when they both scored centuries.

“The first signs of my love for numbers and data 
were actually when I got the Wisden Almanack 

1991 as my Christmas present! I enjoyed visits to 
Old Trafford, Edgbaston and Trent Bridge when I 
was younger. But, when I had my two kids, I lost 
a bit of that time to do those kinds of things.

“The timings work well for me now, though. 
Both my kids are now at secondary school, 
and that’s freed up a bit of extra time. 

“I’m a best when busy sort of person, and this is a really 
nice opportunity to re-connect with a game I’ve always 
loved but haven’t always had the time to watch closely.

“Last year, bringing my parents to the Ashes was 
such a lovely experience, and I brought my kids to 
a few T20 games as well. They’re at the right age 
to be able to share these experiences with.”

Explaining more about her role with Lancashire, 
Vic continued: “The main part of it is to protect 
the financial sustainability of the club. 

“I’m driven by really wanting this club to still be thriving 
in 100 years’ time and longer. It’s a huge part of the 
North West, and it’s about protecting its legacy.”

And she is delighted to see that Lancashire are in a 
healthy financial state, talking about this most recent set of 
accounts: “Two main things I would say about last year,” she 
continued. “It was a phenomenal trading performance with 
the benefit of The Ashes, and also it was important to use 
that as an opportunity to fund the extension of the hotel. 

“The fact that the club have managed to get the hotel 
built is a really important part of the sustainability 
of the club. It will give us protection in those years 
when we don’t have these big matches. 

“With the diverse revenue streams we have coming 
in to protect the cricket side of the club, that puts us 
in a strong position to think about projects such as 
Farington, which will be wonderful for the development 
of cricket. We couldn’t do that sort of thing without the 
assurance of money coming in from other areas.”

Vic has clearly loved her first year proudly representing 
the Red Rose, and she will no doubt hope that continues 
for a long time to come as the club embarks upon a hugely 
exciting period in its history both on and off the field.

“I’ve been speaking to as many people as I can in the 
last year to get to understand more about the club, be it 
the exec team, Keaton Jennings and Ellie Threlkeld, the 
members, the ECB,” she added. “Mark Chilton and his team 
do such a brilliant job on the cricket side – across both 
the men’s and women’s squads - but equally you have 
the hotel, conferencing, events - each area is fantastic.”

“One thing that shines through is the 
professionalism right throughout the club.”

VIC STEWART ON HER 
‘DREAM ROLE’ AS 

HONORARY TREASURER
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DAME SARAH STOREY 
ON HER PRESIDENCY 

NOMINATION

When you look down the list of Dame 
Sarah Storey’s career honours as an 
athlete, one thing is abundantly clear. The 

Paralympic legend absolutely loves silverware. 
So, it was no surprise to hear her talking up 
the chances of Lancashire and Thunder for 
this summer when she was nominated as the 
county’s new President at the start of March.

Storey is Great Britain’s most decorated Paralympian 
- and one of the world’s greatest as well. As a 
swimmer and then cyclist, she has claimed an 
incredible 28 medals across eight games. That haul 
includes 17 gold medals, and the 46-year-old hopes 
to add to that tally in Paris later this summer.

Mancunian Storey, whose home club is Disley 
Cricket Club, was unanimously nominated by 
Lancashire’s Board to take over the club’s presidency 
from outgoing Sir Howard Bernstein on a two-
year term. That will be formally ratified at the next 
annual general meeting at the end of May.

Storey comes from a cricket loving family: “I started 
my cricketing journey as a child, like anyone would 
tell you,” she said. “My brother is an avid cricketer - he 
still plays today. I was really involved with my local 
club, and I’d come down here to Emirates Old Trafford 
whenever I could and watch games with my parents.

“To be able to say I’m president of Lancashire is a 
dream I never knew I had - I never thought those 
words would come out of my mouth. I’ve always 
loved cricket, and I’m really looking forward to it.”

Storey’s experiences as an active international athlete 
with incredible longevity across more than 30 years 
will be a huge asset to everyone at Emirates Old 
Trafford. The knowledge and inspiration she can 
pass on to players male and female is obvious, but 
she also has administrative expertise as well. 

Herself and her husband, Barney, co-founded the 
Storey Racing cycling team in 2013, while other 
current roles including being a visiting professor 
at Manchester Metropolitan University.

“The role of president is to support the board in 
being able to help grow the club,” continued Storey. 
“The female side of the sport is obviously growing 
rapidly internationally but also here in Lancashire and 
here at Emirates Old Trafford. I want to be able to 
support that growth and lend my expertise as well.

“When it comes to the players and coaches, it’s being  
able to support from a performance perspective. I know 
what it’s like to be in the thick of it, under pressure and 
having to perform.

“It’s amazing to see the work that’s gone in here at Emirates 
Old Trafford to promote the Thunder team and really bring 
it up to the team who people enjoy watching today. I’m 
excited to be part of that journey. The men’s team as well.

“It would be amazing to see trophies coming back to 
Emirates Old Trafford. There’s a huge fight - everybody 
wants to be in there, and it’s always so close at the top.”

Storey’s list of achievements in the pool and on the track 
are not just limited to the Paralympics. She is a 29-time 
World champion and 21-time European champion as well.

Safe to say, she knows a champion when she sees one...

“It will be really great to come back here and watch the 
cricket through the eyes that I have here at the club now,” 
she added. “To see the success I believe is coming and 
know that I’ve been able to play a part is very exciting. 

“I’m very grateful for the opportunity to be here and share 
my love of cricket.”

What a summer that would be - a gold medal or two in 
Paris and a Red Rose title or two for the men and the 
women. That would be the stuff dreams are made of. 
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The Board is accountable to the Members and 
is responsible for ensuring an appropriate 
corporate governance regime is in place to meet 

the needs of the business. The following report briefly 
summarises how the Board fulfils these responsibilities.

The Board

The Board is comprised of members who have successfully 
met the criteria laid down by the Nominations Committee 
to ensure they are of the appropriate calibre required 
to meet the business needs of the Club. They are all 
independent, experienced and influential individuals 
from a range of relevant industries. Their mix of skills and 
business experience is a major contribution to the proper 
functioning of the Board ensuring that matters are fully 
debated. The Board operates under a defined Code of 
Conduct and is subject to a formal Board Self Assessment 
process. An Equity Policy aimed at achieving gender 
parity and greater diversity on the Board is in place.

Club Rules are in place under which the Club is governed. 
These rules are reviewed regularly and where necessary 
updated following approval by the membership.

The Board sets the strategic objectives of the Club and 
approves all key policies whilst delegating to management 

the detailed planning and implementation of those 
objectives and policies in accordance with appropriate 
risk parameters. The Board monitors compliance with 
policies and achievement against objectives by holding 
management accountable for its activities through 
monthly performance reporting and updates against 
budget. The Board meets at least once a month and 
more frequently should circumstances require it.

There is a schedule of matters which are dealt with 
exclusively by the Board. These include approval of 
financial statements, the annual capital expenditure 
plan, major capital projects, major changes to the Club’s 
management and control structure, risk management 
strategy and treasury policies. The Board has established 
sub-committees with specific terms of reference, 
namely those covering audit & risk, remuneration 
and nominations and more recently to cover ongoing 
ground re-development and re-financing exercises.

Board Members

Full details of the Board Members can be found 
at www/cricket.lancashirecricket.co.uk/club/
officers/. Details of the Committees they sit on 
and their attendance at meetings is below:

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

Members Representation Group (MRG)
Chaired by Colin Gore to 31st October 2023 then 
Chris Bent as vice chair to 31st December 2023.

The MRG comprises current members:

•	 Phil Clarke

•	 Steph Neville

•	 Kirti Sharma

Normally six people sit on the MRG, but due to a number 
of members coming to the end of their terms it currently 
stands at three members. There will be an election at the 
2024 AGM which will endeavour to increase the group up 
to seven members.

The terms of reference of the Committee are to formally 
represent the membership and provide feedback / 
perspective to the Club on cricket, facilities, catering, 
heritage/library/retail, ticketing and memberships. 

Executive Team

•	 Daniel Gidney – Chief Executive Officer

•	 Angela Lowes – Chief Financial Officer

•	 Mark Chilton – Director of Cricket Performance

•	 Elizabeth Cooper – Partnership Director

•	 Michael Hewson – Operations Director

•	 Angela Hodson – Sales Director

•	 Dale Benkenstein – Head Coach

•	 Lee Morgan – Secretary

Committee Responsibilities and Remit

The Board has the responsibility to set up sub-committees 
as it sees fit to manage the underlying business 
activities and to meet ad-hoc needs as they arise.

Details on the structure and activities of 
the committees is as follows:

Audit and Risk Committee
Chaired by Vic Stewart

The Audit and Risk Committee comprises Vic 
Stewart (chair), Sir Howard Bernstein and James 
Sheridan. Daniel Gidney, Angela Lowes and Michael 
Hewson also participate through their roles on 
the Executive Team. Hurst Accountants Limited as 
external auditors are invited to the meetings.

The committee is responsible to the board for 
assisting with the management of financial reporting, 
risk management and internal controls.

The scope of their work is:

•	 Oversight of the external financial audit.

•	 Review and oversight of the risks identified by 
the Executive team in the Club’s Risk Register.

•	 Appropriate debate of the risks included and 
consideration of additional risks to be included. 

•	 Assessing the control environment 
and mitigating actions.

•	 Identifying key points for discussion at board meetings.

In 2023, work included in depth reviews of:

•	 Safe delivery of the major events in the 
year including the Ashes test, particularly 
during the construction work. 

•	 The impact of the hotel extension on 
the financial position of the Club.

•	 Long term financial plan following the 
release of the major match package.

Cricket Development Group
Chaired by John Abrahams

The Cricket Development Group comprises John 
Abrahams (chair) and James Sheridan. Mark Chilton 
also participates through his role as Director of Cricket 
Performance along with David Thorley through his 
role of Regional Performance Director of Women’s 
Cricket. Mike Watkinson former captain, coach and 
Director of Cricket also participates. Andy Anson and 
Daniel Gidney are also invited to the meetings.

The terms of reference of the Committee are:

•	 Regular performance review analysing trends 
and all data, team and individual, across practice 
and matches for men’s and women’s teams.

•	 Bi-annual report of performance of 
player pathway and academy.

•	 Annual performance review tracking players three 
years post first team debut and rolling trends.

•	 Annual report with recommendations for 
player recruitment and contract renewals.

•	 Annual review of cricket budget and cricket department 
investment and correlation to on-field performance.

•	 Annual pre-season update on facilities from 
the perspective of England cricket, men’s 
and women’s domestic programme and 
concerts at EOT and outgrounds.

In addition to the above, the main topics 
of discussion in 2023 were:

•	 Club culture review.

•	 EDI within the cricket department.

•	 ECB’s Lane4 report on Women’s elite environment.

•	 Profiles of potential head coaches.
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Andy Anson - Chair 8/8 1/1 1/2 2/2

John Abrahams 8/8 1/1 4/4

Sir Howard Bernstein 3/8 0/1 1/3 4/6

Rachel Downey 7/8 0/1 6/6

Andrew Flintoff (resigned 11 May 2023) 0/2

Chris Peacock (appointment 11 May 2023) 4/5 1/1 1/1

Les Platts (retired 11 May 2023) 2/3 1/1 2/4

James Sheridan 6/8 1/1 3/3 4/4 5/6 2/2

Navin Singh 6/8 1/1

Vic Stewart (appointed May 2023) 5/5 1/1 2/2 1/2

Sara Tomkins 8/8 1/1 2/2 2/2
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•	 Staffing structures for both squads.

•	 Consideration of the proposed strategies 
of the cricket department.

Development Committee
Chaired by Rachel Downey

The Development Committee comprises Rachel 
Downey (chair), Sir Howard Bernstein and Vic Stewart. 
Daniel Gidney, Angela Lowes and Michael Hewson also 
participate through their roles on the Executive Team.

The purpose of the Committee is to oversee, challenge 
and recommend plans, funding, costs and management 
of any major capital projects. It does not hold any 
budget or authority to approve such projects but does 
forward any proposals on to the Board for approval.

Key projects during the year were the completion 
of the hotel extension, stand and restaurant, 
Farington development and the development 
of the adjacent former B&Q site.

Nominations Committee
Chaired by Sara Tomkins

The Nominations Committee comprises Sara 
Tomkins (chair) and Andy Anson. Kirti Sharma 
also participates on behalf of the MRG.

The purpose of the Committee is to identify, interview 
and recommend persons for nomination as Elected 
Board Members and Elected Members of the MRG. 
Subject to approval by the Board, the Nominations 
Committee shall set selection criteria in relation 
to candidates wishing to stand for election. Such 
criteria shall be available from the Club and shall be 
designed to ensure that the Elected Board Members 
possess the quality, skills and experience that the 
Board requires to manage the business of the 
Club and fill any gaps in the Board Skills Matrix.

During 2023 the Committee proposed three candidtes 
to the last AGM, who voted Chris Peacock to be a new 
Board member to bring a member communications 
focus. In October, we met with ten candidates and 
proposed seven for members to vote on to the MRG.

Remuneration Committee
Chaired by James Sheridan

The Remuneration Committee comprises James 
Sheridan (chair), Sara Tomkins and Andy Anson. 
Daniel Gidney also participates in the Committee’s 
work as appropriate through his role as CEO. 
Daniel does not participate in decision-making in 
relation to his own remuneration arrangements.

The terms of reference of the Committee require it to:

•	 Oversee the remuneration arrangements 
across the Club as a whole. This oversight 

involves appropriate delegation of the 
management of remuneration arrangements, 
for all departments, to the Executive Team.

•	 Consider and implement appropriate remuneration 
arrangements for the Club’s Executive Team (which 
comprises Daniel Gidney, Angela Lowes, Mark Chilton, 
Liz Cooper, Angela Hodson and Michael Hewson. 
Joanne Hunt left the Club at the end of 2023.

•	 Consider and implement an appropriate bonus 
arrangement for the Club’s Heads of Department.

The Committee met formally twice during 2023, 
and engaged in informal discussion, conversation 
and meetings as required throughout the year.

Remuneration – General

The cost of living crisis, coupled with an extremely 
busy year of major events and construction at Emirates 
Old Trafford, presented a challenging environment 
in which to undertake salary reviews for all of our 
people within the Club. The Committee, alongside 
the Executive Team, worked hard to strike a balance 
between affordability and pragmatism, in dealing 
with the Club’s annual pay review, which resulted in a 
standard pay rise of 5% across the Club as a whole. 
Most people employed in the Club do not participate 
in bonus arrangements and have a fixed basic salary.

Executive Team

The Committee’s work in relation to the 
remuneration arrangements for the Executive 
Team is focused on two key areas:

•	 Basic salaries: ensure that the Club is able to reward 
and retain the best people in these crucial roles, 
taking into account both market forces and the 
individual contributions of the people concerned 
to the growth and performance of the Club.

•	 Bonuses: the roles undertaken by the Executive 
Team are critical to the operation of the Club and 
it is appropriate that the team is incentivised and 
rewarded via bonuses. Clear and measurable 
targets are set for each member of the team, against 
which performance and resultant bonus entitlement 
is assessed. Bonus metrics are bespoke to each 
member of the Executive Team, albeit typically there 
is a common element linked to profit performance 
for the Club as a whole. The amount of bonus linked 
to profit performance varies significantly depending 
on role (i.e. CEO and CFO have a larger element 
of their bonus linked to financial performance 
than, say, the Director of Cricket Performance).

For 2023, appropriate basic salary increases were 
awarded to Executive Team members reflecting their 
individual contributions to the business and the significant 
responsibilities that they carry. Bonus metrics were linked, 

in the main, to the delivery of major events (The Ashes 
test, white ball internationals, Yorkshire Blast and Hundred 
fixtures and concerts), the completion of the Hilton Garden 
Inn extension and cricket performance of our elite men’s 
and women’s teams. Bonus payments were awarded to the 
Executive Team which, at an individual level, amounted to 
between 8% and 25% of their respective basic salaries.

Heads of Department – Bonuses

Bonus payments to the Club's various Heads of 
Department which, at an individual level, amounted to 
between 2% and 3% of their respective basic salaries.

Summary

The Club had another fantastic year in 2023 – delivering a 
myriad of elite men’s and women’s fixtures for Lancashire, 
Thunder, England and Manchester Originals and, as 
well as driving forward our substantial off-field business 
activities and completing the 100-bed extension to the 
Hilton Garden Inn. As members, we are fortunate to have 
an exceptional team of people with the skills, energy 
and passion to perform their roles with great success. 
It is a privilege to work with them, and all of us on the 
Remuneration Committee and Board thank all of our 
people for their invaluable contribution to our great Club.

General Governance Update

The Board met eight times formally during the 
year. Conflict of Interest Declarations were 
requested at each meeting, none were made.

Prior to each meeting a detailed Board pack is 
produced which includes an update from across the 
Club, an update from the Safeguarding Manager, 
any EDI updates and the current Risk Register. 

The Board are updated by the Committee 
chairs at each meeting.

As part of the Club’s County Partnership Agreement 
with the ECB, there are a number of governance 
standards within the governance framework. The Club 
are compliant across all governance standards.

Internal Control

The directors are responsible for the Club’s system of 
internal control and for maintaining and reviewing its 
effectiveness from both a financial and an operational 
perspective. The system of internal control is designed 
to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure 
to achieve business objectives and to provide 
reasonable but not absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss. The Club’s approach to internal 
control is based on the underlying principle of line 
management’s accountability for control and risk 
management. In reviewing the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control, the Board has taken account 
of the results of the work carried out by the external 
auditor to audit and review the activities of the Club.

There is an ongoing process to identify, assess, 
manage and communicate risk, including those 
risks affecting the Club’s reputation. This process is 
subject to continuous improvement and has been in 
place throughout the financial year to which these 
statements apply and up to the date of their approval.

The Club has a clearly defined organisation structure 
within which operational management has detailed 
responsibilities and levels of authorisation, supported 
by written job descriptions and operating procedures.

Accountability and Audit

The Board’s obligation to establish formal and transparent 
arrangements for considering how it should apply 
financial reporting and internal control principles, and 
for maintaining an appropriate relationship with the 
Club’s external auditor, Hurst Accountants Limited, 
is met through the Audit & Risk Committee.

The Audit & Risk Committee assesses annually 
the qualification, expertise and resources, 
and independence of the external auditor and 
the effectiveness of the audit process. 



BOARD'S 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

STATEMENT
The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies 

Act 2014 requires the Board to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year or period which 

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Club 
and of the financial result of the Club for that period.	

In preparing those financial statements the 
Board is required to:	

•	 select suitable accounting policies and then 
apply them consistently;	

•	 make judgements and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent;	

•	 state whether applicable accounting 
standards have been followed, subject 
to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements; and

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going 
concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the Club will continue in operation.

The Board confirms that it has complied with the above 
requirements in preparing the financial statements. The 
Board is responsible for ensuring proper accounting 
records are kept which disclose with reasonable accuracy 
at any time the financial position of the Club and to 
enable it to comply with the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014.  It is also responsible for 
ensuring that the assets of the Club are safeguarded and 
hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

23

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

22

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023



Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Lancashire 
County Cricket Club Limited (the “Club”) for the year 
ended 31 December 2023 which comprise the Income 
and Expenditure Account, the Balance Sheet, the 
Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Cash 
Flows and the related notes, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, 
including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

•	 give a true and fair view of the state of the 
Club’s affairs as at 31 December 2023 and 
of its surplus for the year then ended;

•	 have been properly prepared in 
accordance with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice; and

•	 have been properly prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. 
We are independent of the Club in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the United Kingdom, including 
the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethical Standard, 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that 
the Board’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in 
the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not 
identified any material uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast 
significant doubt on the Club’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from 
when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of 
the Board with respect to going concern are 
described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The Board is responsible for the other information. The 
other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and 
our Auditors’ Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies 
or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement in the 
financial statements or a material misstatement of the other 
information. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB LIMITED

Matters on which we are required 
to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the 
Club and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements 
in the Strategic Report or the Directors’ Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the 
following matters in relation to which the Co-
operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

•	 a satisfactory system of control over 
transactions has not been maintained; or

•	 the Club has not kept proper accounting records; or

•	 the financial statements are not in agreement 
with the books of account; or

•	 we have not received all the information and 
explanations we need for our audit.

Responsibilities of the Board

As explained more fully in the Board’s Responsibilities 
Statement on Page 10, the Board is responsible for the 
preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied 
that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as the Board determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board is 
responsible for assessing the Club’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intend to liquidate the Club or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an Auditors’ Report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-
compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined 
above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to 
which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below

We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error, 
and then design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks, including obtaining audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Identifying and assessing potential 
risks relating to irregularities

In identifying and assessing the risks of material 
misstatement in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud and non-compliance with laws and 
regulations, we considered the following:

•	 the nature of the industry and sector, control 
environment and business performance including 
the key drivers for remuneration and bonus levels;

•	 enquiring of management concerning the 
policies and procedures relating to:

•	 identifying, evaluating and complying with 
laws and regulations and whether they were 
aware of any instances of non-compliance;

•	 detecting and responding to the risks of 
fraud and whether they have knowledge of 
any actual, suspected or alleged fraud;

•	 the internal controls established to 
mitigate risks related to fraud or non-
compliance with laws and regulations.

•	 discussions amongst the engagement team regarding 
how and where fraud might occur in the financial 
statements and any potential indicators of fraud;

•	 obtaining and understanding the legal and regulatory 
frameworks that the Club operates in, such as 
provisions of the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014, pensions and tax 
legislation, General Data Protection requirements, 
Anti-Bribery policy, Health and Safety and other 
central and local government grants and support.
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Audit response to risks identified

Our procedures to respond to the risks 
identified included the following:

•	 reviewing the financial statement disclosures 
and testing to supporting documentation to 
assess compliance with provisions of relevant 
laws and regulations described as having a 
direct effect on the financial statements;

•	 enquiring of management concerning actual 
and potential litigation and claims;

•	 reading minutes of meetings of those 
charged with governance;

•	 performing analytical procedures to identify any 
unusual or unexpected relationships that may 
indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;

•	 reviewing manual journals posted by 
management throughout the period and 
testing any unusual or unexpected entries;

•	 testing a sample of bookings and orders across 
all revenue streams throughout the year and at 
the year end ensuring the revenue has been 
recognised in line with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice. Reviewing contractual 
agreements with key strategic partners ensuring that 
revenue has been recognised in line with United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;

We have also considered the risks noted 
above in addressing the risk of fraud through 
management override of controls:

•	 testing the appropriateness of journal 
entries and other adjustments. We have 
used data analytics software to identify 

•	 accounting transactions which may pose a 
heightened risk of material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error;

•	 assessing whether the judgements made in making 
accounting estimates are indicatve of a potential bias;

•	 evaluating the business rationale of any 
significant transactions that are unusual or 
outside the normal course of business.

We also communicated relevant identified laws 
and regulations and potential fraud risks to all 
engagement team members and remained alert 
to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with 
laws and regulations throughout the audit.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures and 
there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected 
some material misstatements in the financial statements. 
For example, the further removed non-compliance with 
laws and regulations (irregularities) is from the events 
and transactions reflected in the financial statements, 
the less likely the inherently limited procedures required 
by auditing standards would identify it. In addition, as 
with any audit, there remained a higher risk of non-
detection of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal controls. We are not responsible for 
preventing non-compliance and cannot be expected to 
detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

A further description of our responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements is located 
on the Financial Reporting Council’s website 
at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 
description forms part of our Auditors’ Report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Club’s members, as a 
body, in accordance with Section 87 of the Co-operative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.  Our audit 
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Club’s members those matters we are required to state 
to them in an Auditor’s Report and for no other purpose.  
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Club 
and the Club’s members as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

John Glover
SENIOR STATUTORY AUDITOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF  
HURST ACCOUNTANTS LIMITED
Chartered Accountants 
Statutory Auditors
Lancashire Gate
21 Tiviot Dale
Stockport
Cheshire
SK1 1TD

Note 2023 2023 2022 2022
£ £ £ £

Income for the year

Subscriptions 710,408 526,881 
Cricket match receipts 8,344,994 5,287,265 
Hospitality 3,998,071 2,082,387 
ECB distributions 5,081,164 4,771,278 
Sponsorships 2,281,223 1,834,212 
Advertising 630,000 665,000 
Catering sales - cricket 1,898,160 1,779,569 
Conferences and events revenue 4,139,641 3,373,251 
Indoor Cricket Centre 60,207 63,075 
Retail income 600,689 470,650 
Miscellaneous income 2,166,105 2,928,903 
Hotel income 6,546,305 5,430,492
Total income for the year 36,456,967   29,212,963 

Expenditure for the year

Salaries, wages and staff related costs 3 & 4 13,554,746 11,966,395 
Cricket match expenses (incl hospitality) 6,680,002 4,644,184 
Conferences & events and catering purchases and 
overheads 1,753,792 1,545,091 

Ground expenses 2,478,035 2,106,874 
Office costs 2,427,979 1,757,142 
Miscellaneous costs 1,240,524 1,456,898 
Hotel purchases and overheads 2,182,870 2,126,844 
Indoor Cricket Centre purchases and overheads 853 2,210 
Cricket Development overheads 50,660 52,278 
Retail costs 355,035 335,927

Total expenditure for the year (30,724,496) (25,993,843)

Operating profit before exceptional items 5,732,471 3,219,120 
Exceptional administrative expenses 24 (412,640) (151,094)

Operating profit after exceptional items 5,319,831 3,068,026 

Amortisation of capital grants 16 593,962 1,068,045 
Depreciation 8 (2,030,965) (2,132,593)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets (33,294) - 
Finance charges 6a (2,502,447) (1,155,422)
Finance income 6b 3 1,574,037

Surplus before taxation 1,347,090 2,422,093 

Corporation tax 7 - -

Surplus after taxation & total comprehensive income £1,347,090 £2,422,093 

The Club has no other income, other than the results in the income and expenditure account shown above, for the two 
years ended on 31 December 2023. Accordingly no separate statement of comprehensive income has been presented. All 
operations are continuing.  The notes on pages 32 to 42 form part of these financial statements.

INCOME AND  
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
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Note 2023 2023 2022 2022
£ £ £ £

Tangible fixed assets 8 68,986,390 58,095,758 

Current assets

Debtors and prepayments 9 3,073,337 4,064,024 
Financial derivative asset 23 1,061,109 1,808,960 
Stocks 10 610,345 418,488 
Cash at bank and in hand 7,424 1,469,479 

4,752,215 7,760,951

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Sundry creditors and accrued liabilities 11 (8,145,007) (6,524,779)
Net current assets / (liabilities) (3,392,792) 1,236,172 

Total assets less current liabilities 65,593,598 59,331,930 

Less deferred income 12 (6,265,720) (9,352,179)

59,327,878 49,979,751 

Financed by:
Creditors: amounts falling due after  
more than one year 13 31,599,949 23,765,124 

Unamortised grants 16 20,303,046 20,137,008
51,902,994 43,902,132 

Capital and reserves
Share capital 17 430 255 
General reserve 7,424,454 6,077,364

7,424,884 6,077,619 

£59,327,878 £49,979,751 

The financial statements of Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited, Registration number 28451R, on pages 27 to 42 were 
approved on 8 April 2024 on behalf of the Board by:                        

V STEWART | HONORARY TREASURER 

DG GIDNEY | CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A LOWES | CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

L MORGAN | SECRETARY

The notes on pages 32 to 42 form part of these financial statements.

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

Share General Total
capital reserve equity

£ £ £

At 1 January 2022 173 3,655,271 3,655,444

Surplus for the financial year  - 2,422,093 2,422,093 
Decrease in share capital 82  - 82 

At 31 December 2022 255 6,077,364 6,077,364 

Surplus for the financial year  - 1,347,090 1,347,090
Increase in share capital 175  - 175 

At 31 December 2023  £430 £7,424,454  £7,424,884 

STATEMENT OF  
CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
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Note 2023 2022
£ £

Net cash inflow from operating activities A 3,929,774 6,084,991 

Investing activities
Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (12,488,383) (6,812,234)

Net cash flow from investing activities (12,488,383) (6,812,234)

Taxation
Tax received / (paid)  - - 

Financing activities
Interest received 3 3,655 
Interest paid (1,576,580) (752,162)
Interest element of finance lease rental payments (29,890) (24,488)
Finance costs paid (47,806) (181,531)
Subscription to acquire shares 175                  82 
Grant money received 760,000        550,000 
Loans Receivable 8,450,600                     - 
Repayment of long term loans (728,452) (737,117)
Repayment of capital element of finance leases (147,425) (211,725)

Net cash flow from financing activities 6,680,625 (1,353,285)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,877,984) (2,080,528)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,469,479 3,550,007 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December B £(408,505)  £1,469,479

STATEMENT  
OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT  
OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Note A 

Reconciliation of surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities

2023 2022
£ £

Surplus before taxation 1,347,090 2,422,093 

Adjustments to reconcile surplus for the year to 
net cash flow from operating activities:
Depreciation charges 2,030,965 2,132,593 
Disposal of fixed assets 33,294  - 
Amortisation of capital grants (593,962) (1,068,045)
Bank and loan interest receivable (3) (3,655)
Bank and loan interest payable 1,689,086 1,155,422
Finance costs 813,361 - 
Finance income - (1,570,382)
Working capital movements:
(Decrease)/ increase in deferred income (3,086,459) 4,485,044
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 897,572 (824,127)
(Increase)/decrease in debtors 990,687 (734,506)
(Increase)/decrease in stocks (191,857) 90,554

Net cash inflow from operating activities £3,929,774 £6,084,991

Note B

Cash and cash equivalents

2023 2022
£ £

Bank overdraft (415,929) - 
Cash at bank and in hand 7,424 1,469,479

£(408,505) £1,469,479
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1	 General information

Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited (“The Club”) is a cricket club that competes in English First Class Cricket 
competitions as well as hosting international cricket. It trades from Emirates Old Trafford Cricket Ground where it also 
operates a hotel and runs conferences and events.

The Club is a registered society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. The address of 
its registered office is Emirates Old Trafford, Manchester M16 0PX.

2	 Accounting policies

a) Accounting convention

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. They have all been applied consistently throughout the 
year and the preceding year. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items 
at fair value, and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council. 

Notwithstanding the net current liabilities position at 31 December 2023 of £3,392,792 (2022: net assets £1,236,172), 
the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

As set out in the Board’s Responsibilities Statement on page 23, in preparing these financial statements the Board 
is required to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 
the Club will continue in operation. The Club currently meets its day to day working capital requirements with, when 
required, the help of an overdraft facility which will be in place until at least the end of March 2025.

The Board has reviewed in detail the Club’s cash flow projections, and its banking facilities and has considered 
the Club’s ability to discharge its liabilities as they fall due and meet its financial covenants. In doing so, they 
have a reasonable expectation that the Club has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. The Board therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the 
annual financial statements.

b) Fixed assets

i) Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. 

ii) The improvement element of expenditure on major ground refurbishment work is capitalised.

iii) Finance costs which are directly attributable to the construction of tangible fixed assets are capitalised as part 
of the cost of those assets. The commencement of capitalisation begins when both finance costs and expenditure 
for the asset are being incurred and activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are in progress. 
Capitalisation ceases when substantially all the activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are 
complete.

iv) Fixed assets are reviewed for impairment only if there is an indication that impairment has occurred. Impairment is 
measured by comparing the carrying value of the fixed asset or income-generating unit with its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is the higher of the amounts that can be obtained from selling the fixed asset or income-
generating unit, net realisable value, or using the fixed asset or income-generating unit, value in use.

c) Depreciation

Depreciation is provided evenly on tangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated 
residual value, of each asset over its expected useful life as follows:

Stands and buildings: various periods from 5 years to 50 years

Equipment, furniture & fittings: various periods from 3 years to 25 years

Motor vehicles: over 5 years

Land is not depreciated 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

d) Income 

All income, including subscriptions, sponsorships and amounts received from the England and Wales Cricket Board 
(ECB), is accounted for on an accruals basis except for donations which are accounted for in the year of receipt. 
Income represents amounts receivable from the Club’s principal activities. 

The Club’s principal activities are comprised of the following:

The staging of domestic and international cricket matches and other large events leading to amounts received from 
gate receipts, ticket sales, advertising, sponsorship and hospitality.

The provision of catering, hotel, retail and car parking services.

Income received in respect of future periods is treated as deferred income

e) Exceptional administrative expenses

One-off, non-recurring, material items are split out on the face of the income and expenditure account

f) Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value.

g) Pensions

Contributions payable to the defined contribution pension schemes are charged to the income and expenditure 
account in the year to which they relate. The total cost charged to income of £595,229 (2022: £538,964) represents 
contributions payable to these schemes. As at 31 December 2023 contributions of £159,398 (2022: £130,505) due in 
respect of the current year had not been paid over to the schemes. 

h) Grants

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible 
fixed assets are credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income at the same rate as the depreciation on the 
assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income. Grants 
of a revenue nature are recognised in the statement of Consolidated Comprehensive Income in the same period as 
the related expenditure.

i) Taxation

Current tax, including UK corporation tax, is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the rates 
and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. 

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences where the transactions or events that result in an obligation to 
pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date. Timing 
differences are differences between the Club’s relievable tax losses and its results as stated in the financial 
statements that arise from the inclusion of gains and losses in tax assessments in periods different from those in 
which they are recognised in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised when it is more likely than 
not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax is measured using rates of tax that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the balance sheet date.

j) Leased assets

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight line basis over 
the term of the lease.

k) Finance costs

Finance costs of debt are recognised in the income and expenditure account over the term of such instrument at a 
constant rate on the carrying amount. 

l) Interest Income

Interest income is recognised in the income and expenditure account using the effective interest method. (The 
treatment of the loss on the interest cap is included in the financial instruments policy).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)
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m) Finance leases

It is the Club’s policy to lease certain fixtures and equipment under finance leases. The lease terms range between 
three and seven years. For the year ended 31 December 2023, the average effective borrowing rate was 8 per cent 
(2022: 5 per cent). Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no 
arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments. 

n) Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Club becomes a party to the contractual provisions 
of the instrument.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements 
entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Club after 
deducting all of its liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except 
for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value 
(which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement constitutes a financing 
transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset or financial liability is measured 
at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are only offset in the statement of financial position when, and only when there exists a 
legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Club intends either to settle on a net basis, or to 
realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
asset expire or are settled, b) the Club transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of 
ownership of the financial asset, or c) the Club, despite having retained some, but not all, significant risks and rewards 
of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or 
expires.

o) Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for 
revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ 
from those estimates. The following judgements (apart from those involving estimates) have had the most significant 
effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Where there are indicators of impairment of individual assets, the Club performs impairment tests based on fair value 
less costs to sell or a value in use calculation. 		

Depreciation 		

The officers of the Club exercise significant judgement in estimating the useful life of tangible fixed assets. Should 
these estimates vary, the profit or loss and balance sheet of the following years could be impacted. 		
		
	

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

3 	 Salaries, wages and staff related costs

2023 2022
£ £

Playing and coaching 3,958,243 3,357,497 
Venue 2,814,947 2,466,116 
Administration and operations 6,781,556 6,142,782 

£13,554,746 £11,966,395

4 	 Staff numbers and costs

2023 2022
£ £

Salaries and wages 11,277,654 9,656,045 
Social security costs 1,021,714 917,047 
Defined contribution pension costs 595,229 538,694 
Staff related costs including medical and travelling expenses 660,149 854,609 

£13,554,746 £11,966,395

The average number of full time and part time employees during the year was as follows:

2023 2022
Numbers Numbers

Playing and coaching 79 87 
Venue 213 204 
Administration and operations 218 174 
 510 465

5 	 Auditor’s remuneration 

2023 2022
£ £ 

Fees payable to the Club’s auditor for the audit of the Club’s financial statements            27,500 23,000 

Tax compliance services              4,500 4,500 

Total fees payable £32,000 £27,500 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

6a 	 Finance costs 

2023 2022
 £ £

Bank interest 1,552,734 1,044,891 
Non-bank interest 106,462 35,822 
Finance lease charges 29,890 24,488 
Amortisation of finance costs 65,510 50,221 
Loss arising on interest rate cap (note 23) 747,851 - 
Total finance costs £2,502,447 £1,155,422

6b 	 Finance income 

2023 2022
 £ £

Bank interest receivable 3 3,655 
Profit arising on interest rate cap - 1,570,382 
Total finance income £3 £1,574,037

7 	 Corporation tax

2023 2022
Current tax on surplus £ £

UK corporation tax - -
Deferred tax -  - 
 - -

The differences between the total tax charge shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate 
of UK corporation tax to the surplus before tax is as follows:

2023 2022
£ £

Surplus before taxation 1,347,090 2,422,093 

Tax at 25% (2022: 19%) 336,773 460,213 
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes - 8,527 
Income not taxable in determining taxable profit (124,292) (255,766)
Depreciation in the year in excess of capital allowances 256,861 171,456 
Other movements (60,729) - 
Utilisation of tax losses brought forward (390,793) (384,430)
Changes in the rate of corporation tax (17,820) - 
Total tax credit -   -

2023 2022
Deferred taxation £ £
Unrelieved tax losses  430,000 430,000 

£430,000 £430,000 

At the balance sheet date, the Club has unused tax losses of £1,486,207 (2022: £3,110,546) available for offset against 
future profits.  A deferred tax asset of £430,000 (2022: £430,000) has been recognised in previous periods on the 
basis of the expected utilisation of losses in the foreseeable future. The amount recognised has been reviewed as at 
31 December 2023, no adjustment to the asset recognised was deemed to be necessary.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

8	 Tangible fixed assets

Assets under 
construction

Motor 
vehicles

Equipment, 
furniture and 

fittings
Stands and 

buildings Total
£ £ £ £ £

Cost
1 January 2023 8,470,442 62,948 12,695,432 61,334,931 82,563,753
Additions 12,329,867 - 625,024  - 12,954,891
Reclassification (20,291,009) 45,950 430,644 19,814,415 -
Disposal  -  -  (6,913)  (416,229)  (423,142) 
At 31 December 2023 509,300 108,898 13,744,187 80,733,117 95,095,502

Depreciation
1 January 2023  - 61,282 9,972,324 14,434,389 24,467,995
Charge for the year  - 15,103 834,584 1,181,278 2,030,965
Reclassification - 15,486 (15,486) - -
Disposal  -  - (4,411)  (385,437)  (389,848) 
At 31 December 2023  - 91,871 10,787,011 15,230,230 26,109,112

Net book value
31 December 2023 £509,300 £17,027 £2,957,176 £65,502,887 £68,986,390

31 December 2022 £8,470,442 £1,666 £2,723,108 £46,900,542 £58,095,758

The net book value of assets held under finance leases within equipment, furniture and  
fittings is £768,262 (2022: £520,062).  
The land which the Club occupies is held by Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited on a 
freehold basis and is subject to a charge in favour of Metro Bank plc (note 14).
Finance costs capitalised in the cost of asset under construction in the period amount to £220,537 (2022: £nil)

9 	 Debtors and prepayments

2023 2022
£ £

Trade debtors 836,847 1,909,159 
Other debtors 731,743 967,451 
Deferred tax debtor 430,000 430,000 
Prepayments and accrued income 1,044,130 741,575 
Amounts owing from related parties (note 20) 30,617 15,839 

£3,073,337 £4,064,024

10 	 Stocks

2023 2022
£ £

Catering stocks 306,817 270,894 
Stocks relating to cricket activities 3,641 4,093 
Retail stocks 299,887 143,501 

£610,345 £418,488
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

11 	 Sundry creditors and accrued liabilities

2023 2022
£ £

Trade creditors 3,152,419 2,173,768 
Finance lease creditors (note 15) 153,685 106,335 
Accruals 2,333,836 1,369,609 
Bank overdraft 415,929 - 
Loans (note 14) 967,524 1,011,301 
Other taxes and social security costs 673,525 1,434,203 
Other creditors 448,089 429,563 

£8,145,007 £6,524,779

12 	 Deferred income 

2023 2022
£ £

At 1 January 9,352,179         4,867,135 
Increase/(decrease) in advance cricket receipts during the year (4,269,585) 3,838,131 
Increase/(decrease) in other advance receipts 1,183,126 646,913 
At 31 December £6,265,720 £9,352,179 

13 	 Creditors falling due after more than one year

2023 2022
£ £

Loans (note 14) 31,273,965 23,490,335 
Finance lease creditors (note 15) 325,984 274,789 

£31,599,949 £23,765,124

14 	 Bank loans and overdrafts

2023 2022
£ £

Bank loans 31,180,075 23,957,926 
Other loans 1,542,014 1,042,014 
Less: unamortised finance costs (480,599) (498,304)

£32,241,490 £24,501,636

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

14 	 Bank loans and overdrafts (cont’d)
Instalments relating to the loans fall due as follows:

2023 2022
£ £

Amounts falling due within one year 1,040,679 1,078,162 
Less: unamortised finance costs (73,155) (66,861)

967,524 1,011,301

Amounts falling due after more than one year (note 13) 31,681,410 23,921,778 
Less: unamortised finance costs (407,444) (431,443)

31,273,966 23,490,335

£32,241,490 £24,501,636 

Loan maturity analysis:
In one year or less or on demand 967,524 1,011,301 
In more than one year but not more than two years 958,318 1,902,526 
In more than two years but not more than five years 4,983,249 2,959,567 
In more than five years 25,332,399 18,628,242 

£32,241,490 £24,501,636

The bank loan is secured by a first legal charge over the Lancashire County  
Cricket Club Limited ground, in favour of Metro Bank plc. 		

15 	 Financial commitments

2023 2022
£ £

Minimum lease payments payable:
Within one year 153,685 106,335 
In the second to fifth years inclusive 325,984 274,789 

479,669 381,124

Less: future finance charges (89,010) (34,053)

Present value of minimum lease payments £390,659 £347,071 

The Finance leases are secured against the individual assets against which they relate.

16 	 Unamortised capital grants 

2023 2022
£ £

Unamortised capital grants at 1 January 20,137,008 20,655,053 
New grants 760,000 550,000.00 
Amortised to Income and Expenditure account (593,962) (1,068,045)
Unamortised capital grants at 31 December £20,303,046 £20,137,008
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

17 	 Share capital

2023 2022
£ £

Allotted, called up and fully paid Ordinary 5p shares allotted to 8,604 (2022: 5,100) 
Members in accordance with the rules of Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited £430 £255 

Share capital has been adjusted to reflect the number of existing Members, with voting rights, holding a 5 pence 
share as at 31 December 2023.

18 	 Contingent liability

The Club has to date received capital grants amounting to £30,902,878 (2022: £30,142,878) which may become 
repayable should the Club breach certain conditions relating to those grants, none of which have been breached to 
date or are forecast to be.

19 	 Capital commitments

2023 2022
£ £

Amounts contracted for but not provided for £437,300 £9,538,729 

20 	 Related party transactions

As at the 31 December 2023 Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited had a creditor balance owing to Lancashire 
County Cricket Club Development Association of £5,633 (2022:£nil).

As at 31 December 2023 Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited had a debtor balance owing from Lancashire 
Cricket Foundation Limited of £30,617 (2022: £290). A debtor balance owing from Lancashire County Cricket Club 
Development Association £nil (2022: £15,549).

Key management compensation in the year totalled £1,420,750  (2022: £1,180,954).		

21 	 Leasing commitments

Operating lease charges paid during the year for the hire of equipment, including short term hire arrangements, 
amounted to £623,070 (2022: £462,376).		
	

2023 2022
£ £

Not later than 1 year 48,427 -
Later than 1 year not later than 5 years 157,673 -

£206,100 -
			 
			 
			 
			 
			 
		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

22 	 Financial Instruments

2023 2022
£ £

The Club has the following financial instruments:

Financial assets at fair value through income or expenditure 1,061,109 1,808,960 

Financial assets that are debt instruments  
measured at amortised cost:

- Trade receivables 836,847 1,909,159 
- Other receivables 731,743 967,451

1,568,590 2,876,610 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through 
income or expenditure:

- Derivative financial instruments - -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:
- Bank term loans (31,180,075) (23,957,926)
- Other loans (1,542,014) (1,042,014)
- Finance leases (479,669) (381,124)
- Trade creditors (3,152,419) (2,173,768)
- Deferred revenue (6,265,720) (9,352,179)
- Other creditors (448,089) (429,563)

£(43,067,986) £(37,336,574)

Other financial liabilities measured at fair value - - 

23 	 Derivative financial instruments 

2023 2022
£ £

Assets 

Interest rate cap £1,061,109 £1,808,960 

On the 17th September 2021 the Club purchased an interest rate cap to hedge against future interest movements. 
The cap was purchased at 3% based on a debt value of £24,571,553

The interest rate cap is valued at fair value through the Income and Expenditure account. . 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (cont’d)

24 	 Exceptional administrative expenses 

2023 2022
£ £

Legal and professional advice - 116,096 
Special General Meeting - 34,998 
Restructuring Costs 412,640                       - 
 £412,640 £151,094

Exceptional expenses are one-off, non-recurring expenditure incurred. During the year this related to the cost of 
restructuring. Exceptional items in the prior year included the cost of holding a Special General Meeting and other 
one-off professional and legal costs.
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